determination for the scheme. The assessment highlights the preferred scheme would remain
‘High’ Value for Money with a BCR of 3.03.

Table 30: Sensitivity Test: Revised Masterplan Scenario BCR Summary

AMCB
Summary Core

Potential
Revised

Masterplan
Scenario

PVB 4,496 5,577

PVC 1,841 1,841

NPV 2,655 3,736

BCR 2.44 3.03

All costs and benefits are in £’000s in 2010 prices and values

Omega Local Highways Phase 1 Outline Business Case

64

Change in costs and benefits

3.7.8 An assessment has been carried out with regard to the sensitivity of the result to variations in
PVB and PVC to test the robustness of the analysis to over or underestimates of these inputs.
Three tests are considered:

- A reduction of 10% in benefits;

- An increase of 10% in costs; and

- Both the above together.

3.7.9 The results are shown in Table 31. The conclusion from an examination of the results is that
even in the worst case test (increase in cost by 10% and decrease in benefits of 10%) the
BCR remains at least 2.00 confirming that the scheme provides ‘High’ value for money.

Table 31: Sensitivity Test: High and Low Growth Scenario BCR Summary

Sensitivity Test PVB PVC NPV BCR

Reported
preferred option

4,496 1,841 2,655 2.44

PVC + 10% 4,496 2,025 2,471 2.22

PVB - 10% 4,056 1,841 2,205 2.20

PVC +10% and
PVB -10%

4,056 2,025 2,021 2.00

All costs and benefits are in £’000s in 2010 prices and values

Omega Local Highways Phase 1 Outline Business Case

65

4. FINANCIAL CASE
4.1 Introduction

4.1.1 This chapter presents The Financial Case for the Omega Local Highways Phase 1 scheme. It
outlines an estimate of capital costs, their breakdown and levels of risk. The Financial Case
focuses on the funding arrangements including the spend profile to ensure the affordability of
the scheme.

 Compliance with DfT requirements for The Financial Case

4.1.2 The DfT’s guidance document, ‘The Transport Business Case: Financial Case’, outlines the